
杜昌益 Chang-Yih Duh 
 

論文及著述 

 
A  期刊論文 

1.Shi-Yie Cheng, Shang-Kwei Wang, Pei-Wen Chen, Chang-Yih Duh (2015, Apr). Sandensone A, 
a novel sesquiterpenoid from the Formosan soft coral Sinularia sandensis. Bioorganic & 
Medicinal Chemistry Letters, 25, 2353-2355. 本人為通訊作者. 

2.Lee, HP; Lin, YY; Duh, CY; Huang, SY ; Wang, HM ; Wu, SF; Lin, SC; Jean, YH; Wen, ZH 
(2015, Feb). Lemnalol attenuates mast cell activation and osteoclast activity in a gouty arthritis 
model. JOURNAL OF PHARMACY AND PHARMACOLOGY, 67 (2); 274-285. 

3.Yen-Ju Tseng, Yuan-Chien Yang, Shang-Kwei Wang and Chang-Yih Duh (2014, Jun). Numerosol 
A–D, New Cembranoid Diterpenes from the Soft Coral Sinularia numerosa. Mar. Drugs , 3371-
3380. 本人為通訊作者. 

4.Shi-Yie Cheng, Neng-Lang Shih, Cheng-Ta Chuang, Shu-Fen Chiou, Chia-Ning Yang, Shang-
Kwei Wang, Chang-Yih Duh (2014, Feb). Sinugyrosanolide A, an unprecedented C-4 
norcembranoid, from the Formosan soft coral Sinularia gyrosa. Bioorganic & Medicinal 
Chemistry Letters , 1562–1564. 本人為通訊作者. 

5.Shi-Yie Cheng, Neng-Lang Shih, Kuang-Yu Hou, Mang-Jye Ger, Chia-Ning Yang, Shang-Kewi 
Wang, Chang-Yih Duh (2014, Jan). Kelsoenethiol and dikelsoenyl ether, two unique kelsoane-
type sesquiterpenes, from the Formosan soft coral Nephthea erecta. Bioorganic & Medicinal 
Chemistry Letters , 473– 475. 本人為通訊作者. 

6.Shin-Rung Lin, Meei Jyh Jiang, Hung-Hsueh Wang, Cheng-Hui Hu, Ming-Shan Hsu, Edward 
Hsi, Chang-Yih Duh,Shang-Kwei Wang (2013, Nov). Human Cytomegalovirus UL76 Elicits 
Novel Aggresome Formation via Interaction with S5a of the Ubiquitin Proteasome System. 
Journal of Virology, 2013, 87(21):11562-78. 

7.Shang-Kwei Wang, Mu-Keng Hsieh and Chang-Yih Duh (2013, Oct). New Diterpenoids from 
Soft Coral Sarcophyton ehrenbergi. Mar. Drugs , 4318-4327. 本人為通訊作者. 

8.Wen-Chi Wei, Ping-Jyun Sung, Chang-Yih Duh, Bo-Wei Chen, Jyh-Horng Sheu and Ning-Sun 
Yang (2013, Oct). Anti-Inflammatory Activities of Natural Products Isolated from Soft Corals of 
Taiwan between 2008 and 2012. Mar. Drugs , 4083-4126. 

9.Yen-Ju Tseng, Shang-Kwei Wang and Chang-Yih Duh (2013, Aug). Secosteroids and 
Norcembranoids from the Soft Coral Sinularia nanolobata. Mar. Drugs , 3288-3296. 本人為通

訊作者. 

10.Yen-Ju Tseng, Yu-Sheng Lee, Shang-Kwei Wang, Jyh-Horng Sheu and Chang- Yih Duh (2013, 
Jul). Parathyrsoidins A–D, Four New Sesquiterpenoids from the Soft Coral Paralemnalia 
thyrsoides. Mar. Drugs , 2501-2509. 本人為通訊作者. 

11.Shang-Kwei Wang, Shyh-Yueh Puu and Chang-Yih Duh (2013, Feb). New Steroids from the Soft 
Coral Nephthea chabrolii. Mar. Drugs , 571-581. 本人為通訊作者. 

12.Hsin-Pai Lee, Shi-Ying Huang, Yen-You Lin, Hui-Min Wang, Yen-Hsuan Jean, Shu-Fen Wu, 
Chang-Yih Duh and Zhi-Hong Wen (2013, Jan). Soft Coral- Derived Lemnalol Alleviates 
Monosodium Urate-Induced Gouty Arthritis in Rats by Inhibiting Leukocyte Infiltration and 
iNOS, COX-2 and c-Fos Protein Expression. Mar. Drugs , 11, 99-113. 

13.Shang-Kwei Wang, Tsun-Tai Yeh, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, Sep). Briacavatolides D–F, New 



Briaranes from the Taiwanese Octocoral Briareum excavatum. Mar. Drugs , 2103-2110. (SCI, 
7/59, Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

14.Chiung-Yao Huang, Jui-Hsin Su, Chang-Yih Duh, Bo-Wei Chen, Zhi-Hong Wen, Yao-Haur Kuo, 
and Jyh-Horng Sheu (2012, Jul). A new 9,11-secosterol from the soft coral Sinularia granosa. 
Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett., 4373-4376. (SCI, 21/56, Medicinal Chemistry). 

15.Shang-Kwei Wang, Mu-Keng Hsieh, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, Jul). Three New Cembranoids 
from the Taiwanese Soft Coral Sarcophyton ehrenbergi. Mar. Drugs , 1433-1444. (SCI, 7/59, 
Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

16.Shang-Kwei Wang, Yu-Sheng Lee, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, Jul). Paralemnolide A, an 
Unprecedented Bisnorsesquiterpene from the Taiwanese Soft Coral Paralemnalia thyrsoides. 
Mar. Drugs , 1528-1535. (SCI, 7/59, Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本
人為通訊作者. 

17.Shang-Kwei Wang, Shyh-Yueh Puu, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, Jun). New 19- Oxygenated 
Steroids from the Soft Coral Nephthea chabrolii . Mar. Drugs , 1288-1296. (SCI, 7/59, 
Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

18.Tsun-Tai Yeh, Shang-Kwei Wang, Chang-Feng Dai, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, May). 
Briacavatolides A–C, New Briaranes from the Taiwanese Octocoral Briareum excavatum. Mar. 
Drugs , 1019-1026. (SCI). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002- MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

19.Shang-Kwei Wang and Chang-Yih Duh* (2012, Feb). New Cytotoxic Cembranolides from the 
Soft Coral Lobophytum michaelae . Mar. Drugs , 306-318. (SCI, 7/59, Medicinal Chemistry). 
NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 

20.Shih-Tseng Lin, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Dec). Cembranoids from the 
Dongsha Atoll Soft Coral Lobophytum crassum. Mar. Drugs, 2705-2716. (SCI, 7/59, Medicinal 
Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002- MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

21.Chung-Kuang Lu, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Oct). New Pregnane Steroids 
from Formosan Red Alga Ceratodictyon spongiosum and Symbiotic Sponge Sigmadocia 
symbiotica. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn., 943-946. (SCI, 72/154, Multidisciplinary Chemistry). NSC 
99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通 訊作者. 

22.Wei-Hua Chen, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Oct). Polyhydroxylated Steroids 
from the Bamboo Coral Isis hippuris. Mar. Drugs, 1829-1839. (SCI, 7/59, Medicinal Chemistry). 
NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 

23.Shi-Yie Cheng, Ki-Jhih Huang, Shang-Kwei Wang and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Sep). 
Capilloquinol: A Novel Farnesyl Quinol from the Dongsha AtollSoft Coral Sinularia capillosa. 
Mar. Drugs, 1469-1476. (SCI, 7/59, Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 

24.Wei-Hua Chen, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Sep). Polyhydroxylated steroids 
from the octocoral Isis hippuris. Tetrahedron, 816- 819. (SCI, 16/56, Organic Chemistry). NSC 
99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

25.Wei-Hua Chen, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Aug). New Cembranolides from 
the Dongsha Atoll Soft Coral Lobophytum durum. Mar. Drugs, 1307-1318. (SCI, 7/59, 
Medicinal Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002- MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

26.Ying-Chao Lin, Shi-Ying Huang, Yen-Hsuan Jeane, Wu-Fu Chenc,Chun-Sung Sung, Erl-Shyh 
Kao, Hui-Min Wang, Chiranjib Chakraborty, Chang-Yih Duh, and Zhi-Hong Wen (2011, Aug). 
Intrathecal lemnalol, a natural marine compound obtained from Formosan soft coral, attenuates 
nociceptive responses and the activity of spinal glial cells in neuropathic rats. Behav. Pharmacol., 
739– 750. (SCI, 96/261, Pharmacology). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 



27.Shi-Yie Cheng, Shih-Tseng Lin, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Jul). alpha-
Tocopherols from the Formosan Soft Coral Lobophytum crassum. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn., 783787. 
(SCI, 72/154, Multidisciplinary Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

28.Shi-Yie Cheng, Hwa-Pyng Chen, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2011, Jun). Three 
New 9,11-Secosterols from the Formosan Soft Coral Sinularia leptoclados. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn., 
648–652. (SCI, 72/154, Multidisciplinary Chemistry). NSC 99-2628-B-110-002-MY3. 本人為

通訊作者. 

29.Shi-Yie Cheng, Cheng-Ta Chuang, Shang-Kwei Wang, Zhi-Hong Wen, Shu-Fen Chiou, Chi-Hsin 
Hsu,Chang-Feng Dai, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2010, Aug). Antiviral and Anti-inflammatory 
Diterpenoids from the Soft Coral Sinularia gyrosa. J. Nat. Prod., 1184-1187. (SCI, 27/190, Plant 
Science). NSC 96-2320-B- 110-003-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

30.Shi-Yie Cheng, Cheng-Ta Chuang, Zhi-Hong Wena, Shang-Kwei Wang, Shu-Fen Chiou, Chi-
Hsin Hsu, Chang-Feng Dai, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2010, Aug). Bioactive norditerpenoids from 
the soft coral Sinularia gyrosa. Bioorg. Med. Chem., 3379–3386. (SCI, 17/56, Medicinal 
Chemistry). NSC 96-2320-B-110- 003-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

31.Shi-Yie Cheng, En-Hung Lin, Zhi-Hong Wen, Michael Yen-Nan Chiang, and Chang-Yih Duh* 
(2010, Jun). Two New Verticillane-Type Diterpenoids from the Formosan Soft Coral Cespitularia 
hypotentaculata. Chem. Pharm. Bull., 848-851. (SCI, 64/154, Multidisciplinary Chemistry). 
NSC 96-2320-B-110-003-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

32.Shi-Yie Cheng, En-Hung Lin, Jing-Shi Huang, Zhi-Hong Wen, and Chang-Yih Duh*, (2010, 
Mar). Ylangene-Type and Nardosinane-Type Sesquiterpenoids from the Soft Corals Lemnalia 
flava and Paralemnalia thyrsoides. Chem. Pharm. Bull., 381-385. (SCI, 64/154, 
Multidisciplinary Chemistry). NSC 96-2320-B- 110-003-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

33.Shi-Yie Cheng, Ki-Jhih Huang, Shang-Kwei Wang, Zhi-Horng Wen, Pei-Wen Chen, and Chang-
Yih Duh* (2010, Mar). Antiviral and Anti-inflammatory Metabolites from the Soft Coral 
Sinularia capillosa. J. Nat. Prod., 771-775. (SCI, 27/190, Plant Science). NSC 96-2320-B-110-
003-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

34.Shi-Yie Cheng, Shang-Kwei Wang, Shu-Fen Chiou, Chi-Hsin Hsu, Chang-Feng Dai, Michael Y. 
Chiang, and Chang-Yih Duh* (2010, Jan). Cembranoids from the Octocoral Sarcophyton 
ehrenbergi. J. Nat. Prod., 197-203. (SCI, 27/190, Plant Science). NSC 96-2320-B-110-003-MY3. 
本人為通訊作者. 

35.Shi-Yie Cheng, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh（2014 年 12 月）。Secocrassumol, a 
seco-Cembranoid from the Dongsha Atoll Soft Coral Lobophytum crassum。Mar. Drugs，12 
(12), 6028-6037。本人為通訊作者。 

 
 

B.會議論文 
1.Yu-Sheng Lee,Yen-Ju Tseng, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh (2014, Aug). 

Parathyrsoidins E–H, Four New Terpenoids from Soft Coral Paralemnalia thyrsoides. 62nd 
International Congress and Annual Meeting of the Society for Medicinal Plant and Natural 
Product Research (GA), 葡萄牙, Guimarães 市. 本人為通訊作者. 

2.Fu-Yun Hsu and Chang-Yih Duh (2013, Jul). Secondary Metabolites from the Soft Coral 
Sinularia nanolobata. 2013 Am. Soc. Pharmacog. , St. Louis. 本人為 通訊作者. 

3.Chang-Yih Duh and Yu-Sheng Lee (2012, Aug). Studies on the Secondary Metabolites from the 
Formosan Soft Coral Paralemnalia thyrsoides . International Congress on Natural Anticancer 



Drugs, Olomouc, Czech Republic.本人為第一作者、通訊作者. 

4.Yu-Sheng Lee,Yen-Ju Tseng, Shang-Kwei Wang, and Chang-Yih Duh (2014, Aug). 
Parathyrsoidins E–H, Four New Terpenoids from Soft Coral Paralemnalia thyrsoides. 62nd 
International Congress and Annual Meeting of the Society for Medicinal Plant and Natural 
Product Research (GA), 葡萄牙, Guimarães 市. 本 人為通訊作者. 

5.Fu-Yun Hsu and Chang-Yih Duh (2013, Jul). Secondary Metabolites from the Soft Coral 
Sinularia nanolobata. 2013 Am. Soc. Pharmacog. , St. Louis. 本人為通訊作者. 

6.Chang-Yih Duh and Yu-Sheng Lee (2012, Aug). Studies on the Secondary Metabolites from the 
Formosan Soft Coral Paralemnalia thyrsoides . International Congress on Natural Anticancer 
Drugs, Olomouc, Czech Republic.本人為第一作者、通訊作者. 


